Power Source : AC AUTO 110-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Power Consumption : 86 W
Aerial Impedance : 75 unbalanced
Coaxial type
Receiving System : 17 Systems
Receiving Channels :
VHF 2-12 PAL / SECAM B, K1
0-12 PAL B (AUST)

9
Circuit Diagram  (V Board)
10
R
E
M
O
T
E
Circuit Diagram  (G Board)
11
Circuit Diagram  (SW Board)
Circuit Diagram  (K Board)
 1. Resistor
Example :
ERD25TJ104 C 100 k , J, 1/4 W
Type Allowance
C: Carbon F: ± 1%
F: Fuse G: ± 2%
M: Metal Oxide
Metal Film
J:
K:
± 5%
± 10%
S: Solid M: ± 20%
W: Wire Wound
 2. Capacitor
Example :
ECKF1H103ZF C 0.01 µF, Z, 50 V
Type Allowance
C: Carbon C: ± 0.25 pF
F: Electrolytic D: ± 0.5 pF
P: Polyester
Polypropylene
F:
G:
± 1 pF
±3 %
S: Tantalum J: ± 5%
K: ± 10%
L: ± 15%
M: ± 20%
P: ± 100%, -0%
Z: ± 80%, -20%
 Replacement Parts List
Note : Printed circuit board assembly with “NLA” is no longer available after production discontinuation of the complete set.
Abbreviation of part name and description
14
15
 Replacement Parts List
ELECTRICAL PARTS
CAPACITORS
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
C002 ECJ2VF1H103Z C , 10nF , Z , 50V 1 1
C003 ECJ2VC1H330J C , 33pF ,J, 50V 1 1
C004 ECJ2VC1H330J C , 33pF ,J, 50V 1 1
C005 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C006 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C1032 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C1064 ECJ2FB0J225K C , 2200KpF , 50V 1 1
C1103 F1J1H103A590 C , 10nF , 50V 1 1
C1131 F1J1H103A590 C , 10nF , 50V 1 1
C1142 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C1167 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C2113 F2A1H3R3A317 E , 3.3uF , 50V 1 1
C2117 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C2129 F2A1C221A338 E, 220uF , 16V 1 1
C2303 F2A1H4R7A317 E , 4.7uF , 50V 1 1
C2314 F2A1E101A273 E , 100uF ,25V 1 1
C2315 F2A1E471A299 E , 470uF ,25V 1 1
C2316 ECQV1H104JL3 P,  100nF , 50V 1 1
C2321 F1J1H102A018 C , 1nF , 50V 1 1
C2322 F1J1H102A018 C , 1nF , 50V 1 1
C2325 F2A1C470A310 E , 47uF , 16V 1 1
C2326 F2A1C470A310 E , 47uF , 16V 1 1
C253 ECA1HEN2R2B E,  2.2uF , 50V 1 1
C254 F1J1H102A018 C , 1nF , 50V 1 1
C257 ECA1HEN2R2B E,  2.2uF , 50V 1 1
C258 F1J1H102A018 C , 1nF , 50V 1 1
C3023 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C3024 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C3025 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C3027 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C3034 F2A1A471A274 E , 470uF , 10V 1 1
C3044 ECJ2VC1H222J C , 2200pF ,J, 50V 1 1
C305 F2A1C471A339 E , 470uF , 16V 1 1
C306 F1J1H222A590 C,  2.2nF , 50V 1 1
MECHANICAL PARTS
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
21RX20C 21RX20CS
A51QGT420X9P YAMMED CRT 1 1

TKR4WA00301 ORNAMENT 1 1
TLK4W9101J-S DEGAUSSING COIL 1 1
TPC4WA00301A PACKING CASE 1 1
TPD4WA0009 CUSHION SET 1 1
K2C4WQ2YY00024 AC CORD ASSY 1 1
1 1TC1MFS04-A CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1 1
TNP4G425AB L-PRINT ASSEMBLY 1 1
TNP4G426AA V-PRINT ASSEMBLY 1 1
TNP4G427AA G-PRINT ASSEMBLY 1 1
TNP4G429AA K-PRINT ASSEMBLY 1 1
TNP4G430AA SW-PRINT ASSEMBLY 1 1
21RX20C 21RX20CS
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
16
C3169 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C356 ECJ2VC1H102J C , 1000pF , J , 50V 1 1
C360 ECKW3D102KBP C , 1000pF,K, 2KV 1 1
C363 F2A1C220A180 E , 22uF , 16V 1 1
C366 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C368 F2A2E1000011 E , 10uF , 250V 1 1
C370 F1J1H222A590 C,  2.2nF , 50V 1 1
C371 F1J1H222A590 C,  2.2nF , 50V 1 1
C372 F1J1H222A590 C,  2.2nF , 50V 1 1
C374 F0C2E154A087 P,  0.15uF , 250V 1 1
C375 F0C2E334A092 P,  0.33uF , 250V 1 1
C401 ECJ2VC1H560J C , 56pF , J , 50V 1 1
C404 ECQB1333JF3 P , 33nF , J , 100V 1 1
C406 F2A1H221A247 E,  220uF , 50V 1 1
C407 ECJ2VC1H560J C , 56pF , J , 50V 1 1
C408 ECQB1154JF3 P , 150nF , J , 100V 1 1
C454 ECQV1H154JL3 P , 150nF , J , 50V 1 1
C502 ECKR3A821KBP C , 820pF , K , 1KV 1 1
C504 F1J1H681A590 C , 680pF , 50V 1 1
C507 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C511 F2A1V101A246 E,  100uF , 35V 1 1
C514 F2A1E102A199 E,  1000uF , 25V 1 1
C516 F2A1E102A199 E,  1000uF , 25V 1 1
C517 ECJ2FB1E105K C , 1.0pF ,K, 25V 1 1
C518 ECJ2FB1E105K C , 1.0pF ,K, 25V 1 1
C519 F2A2C1010015 E , 100uF , 160V 1 1
C520 F2A0J221A317 E , 220uF , 6.3V 1 1
C552 F2A2E1000023 E, 10uF , 250V 1 1
C553 F0C2E684A189 P, 0.68uF, 250V 1 1
C554 F0C2E754A040 P, 0.75uF, 250V 1 1
C555 F0C2E474A088 P, 0.47uF, 250V 1 1
C559 ECWH20133JVB P , 13nF , 2KV 1 1
C560 ECQ2WM4153JZW P, 15nF , J , 400V 1 1
C561 F0C3D222A003 P, 2200pF , 2KV 1 1
C565 F0A1H273A039 P , 27nF, 50V 1 1
C566 ECQ2WM4153JZW P, 15nF , J , 400V 1 1
C568 F0C3D102A003 P , 1000 PF,J, 2KV 1 1
C601 F1J1H183A021 C , 18nF , 50V 1 1
C602 F1J1H222A590 C,  2.2nF , 50V 1 1
C604 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C606 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C607 ECJ2VF1H103Z C , 10nF , Z , 50V 1 1
C611 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C613 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C614 ECJ2VC1H100C C , 10pF , J , 50V 1 1
C615 ECJ2VC1H100C C , 10pF , J , 50V 1 1
C616 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C618 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C619 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C620 ECJ2VB1H333K C, 33nF , 50V 1 1
C622 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C623 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C625 ECJ2VB1C224K C, 0.22uF , 16V 1 1
C626 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C627 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C628 F2A1A471A274 E , 470uF , 10V 1 1
C630 ECJ2VF1H103Z C , 10nF , Z , 50V 1 1
C631 ECJ2VB1H333K C, 33nF , 50V 1 1
C632 F2A1H4R7A317 E , 4.7uF , 50V 1 1
C307 F1J1H222A590 C,  2.2nF , 50V 1 1
C308 F1J1H222A590 C,  2.2nF , 50V 1 1
C3163 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C3164 F2A1C101A263 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C3166 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
21RX20C 21RX20CS
17
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
C642 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C645 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C646 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C650 F2A1C331A339 E , 330uF , 16V 1 1
C652 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C654 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C655 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C656 ECJ2VC1H270J C , 27 nF , J , 50V 1 1
C657 ECJ2VC1H560J C , 56pF , J , 50V 1 1
C662 F2A0J101A317 E , 100uF , 6.3V 1 1
C704 F1B2H471A025 C , 470pF , 500V 1 1
C706 ECQ2WM4222JZW P , 2.2nF ,J, 400V 1 1
C811 F1A2E681A002 C, 680pF , 250V 1 1
C812 F1A2E102A001 C, 1000pF , 250V 1 1
C813 F1AAF472A009 P , 4.7kpF , 315Vac 1 1
C815 F1AAF152A005 P , 1.5kpF , 315Vac 1 1
C816 F0CAF224A066 P , 0.22uF , 250Vac 1 1
C817 F0CAF224A066 P , 0.22uF , 250Vac 1 1
C818 F2A1H1R0A317 E,  1uF , 50V 1 1
C821 ECKW3D471KBP C , 470pF,K, 2KV 1 1
C826 ECQV1H474JL3 P , 470nF , J , 50V 1 1
C827 ECQB1H273JF3 P , 27nF , J , 50V 1 1
C830 ECQB1H821KF3 P , 820pF , K , 50V 1 1
C831 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C840 F1A2E471A002 C , 470pF ,250V 1 1
C841 ECKW3D151KBR C , 150pF , K, 2KV 1 1
C842 F2A1H220A536 E, 22uf , 50V 1 1
C843 F2A1E102A223 E , 1000 uF , 25V 1 1
C848 ECQB1H471JF3 P , 470pF , J , 50V 1 1
C849 F1B2H152A072 C,  1500pF , 500V 1 1
C854 ECKWAE472ZED C , 4700pF , Z , 250V AC 1 1
C855 ECKWAE472ZED C , 4700pF , Z , 250V AC 1 1
C856 F2B2W2210003 E , 220uF , 450V 1 1
C857 ECQ2WM4473JZW P , 47nF , J , 400V 1 1
C858 ECQE2A473JFB P , 47KpF , K , 100V 1 1
C859 ECKW3D821KBP C , 820pF , K , 2KV 1 1
C863 F2A1C471A339 E , 470uF , 16V 1 1
C865 ECKW3D331JBP C , 330pF , 2KV 1 1
C867 F2A2C2210013 E , 220uF , 160V 1 1
C869 ECJ2VB1E563K C,  56nF , K , 25V 1 1
C870 F2A1C472A260 E , 4700uF , 16V 1 1
C871 F1B2H471A025 C , 470pF , 500V 1 1
C872 F2A1C222A232 E, 2200uF , 16V 1 1
C873 F1B2H122A022 C , 1200pF ,500V 1 1
C874 F2A1A101A271 E, 100uF , 10V 1 1
C875 F1J1H332A021 C , 3.3nF , 50V 1 1
C877 F2A1C1000079 E , 10uF , 16V 1 1
C879 F2A0J331A260 E , 330uF , 6.3V 1 1
C882 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C884 F2A1C332A232 E , 3300uF , 16V 1 1
C886 F2A1H330A342 E , 33uF , 50V 1 1
C887 F2A1C102A317 E,  1000uF , 16V 1 1
C890 ECJ2VB1C104K C , 100nF , K , 16V 1 1
C891 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C893 F2A1C221A338 E, 220uF , 16V 1 1
C897 F1J1H332A021 C , 3.3nF , 50V 1 1
C898 ECJ2VF1C105Z C , 1uF , Z , 16V 1 1
C633 ECJ2VC1H471J C , 470pF , J , 50V 1 1
C634 ECJ2VC1H471J C , 470pF , J , 50V 1 1
C635 F2A1C101A310 E , 100uF , 16V 1 1
C639 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1
C640 ECJ2VF1H104Z C , 100nF ,Z, 50V 1 1

JS631 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS632 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS633 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS634 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS670 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS807 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS878 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS879 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JS883 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JSG3161 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JSG3162 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JSG3163 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JSG3165 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JSG3166 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
JSG3167 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R005 D0GD512JA017 M , 5.1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
21RX20C 21RX20CS
21RX20C 21RX20CS
R006 D0GD473JA017 M , 47 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R007 D0GD682JA017 M , 6.8 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R008 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R009 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R1041 D1BD2321A027 M , 23.2 OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R1043 D1BD2211A027 M , 22.1 OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R1044 D1BD3241A027 M , 32.4 OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R1045 D1BD5111A027 M , 51.1 OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R1046 D1BD9091A027 M , 90.9 OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R1047 ERJ6ENF1802V M , 18 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1061 D0GD361JA017 M , 360 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1062 D0AE102JA046 C , 1K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R1063 D0GD752JA017 M , 7.5 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1065 D0GD121JA017 M , 120 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1066 D0GD152JA017 M , 1.5 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1067 D0GD470JA017 M  , 47 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1068 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1105 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1106 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1108 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1109 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1112 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1114 D0GD151JA017 M , 150 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1115 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1131 D0GD220JA017 M , 22 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1132 D0GD220JA017 M , 22 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1140 D1AC1002A094 M , 10 KOHM , 1/10W 1 1
R1142 D1BD1001A027 M , 1.KOHM ,F, 1/10W 1 1
R1150 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1201 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1202 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1228 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R1229 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R2112 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R2114 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R2317 D0GD622JA017 M , 6.2 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R2321 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R2322 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R253 D0GD751JA017 M , 750 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R255 D0GD751JA017 M , 750 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R256 D0AE272JA046 M , 2.7 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R257 D0AE272JA046 M , 2.7 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3002 D0GD750JA017 M , 75 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3004 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3008 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3009 D0GD750JA017 M , 75 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3010 D0GD750JA017 M , 75 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3011 D0GD750JA017 M , 75 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3022 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3024 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3026 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R304 D0GD240JA017 M, 24 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R305 D0GD240JA017 M, 24 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R306 D0GD240JA017 M, 24 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R307 D0GD121JA017 M , 120 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R308 D0GD121JA017 M , 120 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R309 D0GD121JA017 M , 120 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R310 D0AE181JA046 C , 180 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R3101 D0AE470JA046 C , 47 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R3102 D0AE470JA046 C , 47 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R3104 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R3105 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R311 D0AE181JA046 C , 180 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R312 D0AE181JA046 C , 180 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
20
21RX20C 21RX20CS
R3158 D0GD111JA017 M , 110 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3159 D0GD111JA017 M , 110 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3161 D0GD111JA017 M , 110 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3162 D0GD111JA017 M , 110 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3167 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3168 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R3173 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R320 D0GD821JA017 M , 820 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R321 D0AE220JA046 C , 22 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R341 D0GD151JA017 M , 150 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R342 D0GD151JA017 M , 150 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R343 D0GD151JA017 M , 150 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R351 D0GD331JA017 M , 330 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R352 D0GD331JA017 M , 330 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R353 D0GD331JA017 M , 330 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R363 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R364 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R365 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R366 ERDS1TJ152T C , 1.5K OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R367 ERDS1TJ152T C , 1.5K OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R368 ERDS1TJ152T C , 1.5K OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R372 ERQ12AJ121P F , 120 OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R381 D0GD182JA017 M , 1.8 KOHM , J, 1/10W 1 1
R385 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R401 D0AE104JA046 C , 100K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R403 D0GD563JA017 M , 56 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R404 D0GD153JA017 M , 15 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R405 D0AE563JA046 C , 56 KOHM . J , 1/4W 1 1
R406 ERDS1TJ1R5T C , 1.5 OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R407 ERG1SJ221E M , 220 OHM ,J, 1W 1 1
R413 D0GD183JA017 M , 18 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R416 ERX2SJR56E M , 0.56 OHM , J , 2W 1 1
R451 D0GD223JA017 M , 22 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R453 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R501 D0GD273JA017 M , 27 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R502 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R504 ERG2SJS332H M , 3.3K OHM , J , 2W 1 1
R507 D0AE561JA046 C , 560 OHM . J , 1/4W 1 1
R508 ERG3FJ561H M , 560 OHM ,J, 3W 1 1
R509 ERG3FJ561H M , 560 OHM ,J, 3W 1 1
R511 D1BD1102A028 M , 11K OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R512 D1BD1152A028 M , 11.5K OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R513 ERQ14AJ100E F , 10 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R518 D0DK3R3J0002 W , 3.3 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R522 ERDS2TJ363T C , 36 KOHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R523 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R524 D0AE104JA046 C , 100K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R525 D0GD392JA017 M , 3.9 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R551 ERG1FJ101P M , 100 OHM ,J, 1W 1 1
R552 ERG1SJ102P M , 1K OHM , J , 1W 1 1
R553 D0GD183JA017 M , 18 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R559 D0C12R2JA042 F , 2.2 ? , 1W 1 1
R580 D0GD512JA017 M , 5.1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R601 D0GD470JA017 M  , 47 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R602 D0AE103JA046 C , 10K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R604 D0GD470JA017 M  , 47 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R605 D0GD470JA017 M  , 47 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R606 D0GD752JA017 M , 7.5 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R607 D0GD752JA017 M , 7.5 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R608 D0GD470JA017 M  , 47 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R609 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R611 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R612 D0GD392JA017 M , 3.9 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R614 D0GD221JA017 M , 220 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
21
21RX20C 21RX20CS
R615 D0GD122JA017 M , 1.2 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R616 D0GD563JA017 M , 56 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R619 D0GD332JA017 M , 3.3 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R620 D1BD1002A028 M , 10K OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R621 D1BD2002A028 M , 20K OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R624 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R625 D0GD102JA017 M , 1 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R626 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R627 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R628 D0GD823JA017 M , 82 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R629 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R632 D0GD682JA017 M , 6.8 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R634 D0GD151JA017 M , 150 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R635 D0GD151JA017 M , 150 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R636 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R638 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R640 D0GD471JA017 M , 470 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R641 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R643 TRJ6GEY0R00V M , 0 OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R644 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R645 D0GD101JA017 M , 100 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R646 D0GD183JA017 M , 18 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R647 D0GD750JA017 M , 75 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R652 D0GD750JA017 M , 75 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R653 D0GD750JA017 M , 75 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R656 D0GD823JA017 M , 82 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R658 D0AE470JA046 C , 47 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R659 D0GD470JA017 M  , 47 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R660 D0GD470JA017 M  , 47 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R664 ERDS2T0T C , 0 OHM 1 1
R665 ERDS2T0T C , 0 OHM 1 1
R669 ERDS2T0T C , 0 OHM 1 1
R681 D0GD472JA017 M , 4.7 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R682 D0GD472JA017 M , 4.7 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R685 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R686 D0GD104JA017 M , 100 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R701 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R702 D0GD680JA017 M , 68 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R703 D0GD472JA017 M , 4.7 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R704 D0GD471JA017 M , 470 OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R705 D0GD203JA017 M , 20K OHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R713 ERG3FJ100H M , 10 OHM ,J, 3W 1 1
R715 D0AE472JA046 C, 4.7K OHM . J , 1/4W 1 1
R802 ERC12ZGK225D C , 2.2 MOHM , Z , 1/2W 1 1
R824 ERX12SJR27E M, 0.27 OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R830 D0AE221JA046 C , 220 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R831 D0AE333JA046 C  , 33 KOHM ,J, 1/4W 1 1
R832 D1BD4022A028 M , 40.2K OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R833 D0AE102JA046 C , 1K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R834 ERG3FJ473H M , 47K OHM ,J, 3W 1 1
R836 ERG1SJ220P M , 22 OHM ,J, 1W 1 1
R840 D0AW825JA001 C , 8.2 MOHM , J 1 1
R842 ERG2FJ150H M , 15 OHM ,J, 2W 1 1
R848 ERX12SJR22E M , 0.22 OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R850 ERG3SJS560H M , 56 OHM ,J, 3W 1 1
R851 D0AE104JA046 C , 100K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R852 D0AE162JA046 C , 1.6K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R853 D0DM2R2KA001 W , 2.2 OHM ,7W 1 1
R854 ERG2FJ470H M , 47 OHM , J , 2W 1 1
R856 ERG2SJS104H M , 100K OHM , J , 2W 1 1
R857 D0AE102JA046 C , 1K OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R858 ERX2SJ7R5E M , 7.5 OHM , J , 2W 1 1
R861 ERG1SJ390P M , 39 OHM , J , 1W 1 1
R862 D0AE182JA046 C , 1.8 KOHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
22
21RX20C 21RX20CS
R863 D0AE101JA046 C , 100 OHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R864 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R866 D0GD392JA017 M , 3.9 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R867 D0AE202JA046 C , 2 KOHM , J , 1/4W 1 1
R868 ERDS1TJ101T C , 100 OHM , J , 1/2W 1 1
R871 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R872 D1BD1052A028 M , 10.5 K OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R873 ERJ6ENF1802V M , 18 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R875 D0GD822JA017 M , 8.2 KOHM , J , 1/10W 1 1
R876 D1BD1002A028 M , 10K OHM , F , 1/10W 1 1
R877 TSR6GTF5101V M , 510 OHM , 1/8W 1 1
R882 D0GD332JA017 M , 3.3 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R884 D0AE562JA046 C , 5.6 KOHM . J , 1/4W 1 1
R885 D0GD752JA017 M , 7.5 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R886 D0GD433JA017 M , 43K OHM , 1/10W 1 1
R888 D0GD103JA017 M  , 10 KOHM ,J, 1/10W 1 1
R889 ERX3FJ8R2H M , 8.2 OHM , J , 3W 1 1
R890 ERG1SJ273P M , 27K OHM , J , 1W 1 1
R894 D1BD1303A029 M , 30 KOHM ,F, 1/10W 1 1
COIL
REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.
L002 G0C100K00008 PEAKING COIL , 10uH 1 1
L003 G0C4R7JA0055 PEAKING COIL 4.7uF 1 1
L2302 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L2304 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L2306 EXCELSA39V BEAD CORE 1 1
L2323 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L2324 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L376 EXCELSA39V BEAD CORE 1 1
L501 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L505 EXCELSA39V BEAD CORE 1 1
L514 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L515 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L517 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L518 EXCELSA35T BEAD CORE 1 1
L550 EXCELDR35V COIL 1 1
L554 ELC08D682E COIL 6800uH 1 1
L565 EXCELSA39V BEAD CORE 1 1
L566 ELC16B471L CHOKE COIL , 470uH 1 1
L601 G0C100K00008 PEAKING COIL , 10uH 1 1
L602 G0C100K00008 PEAKING COIL , 10uH 1 1
L603 G0C100K00008 PEAKING COIL , 10uH 1 1
L604 G0C100K00008 PEAKING COIL , 10uH 1 1
L605 G0C8R2KA0030 PEAKING COIL , 8.2uH 1 1
L606 G0C100K00008 PEAKING COIL , 10uH 1 1
L607 G0C8R2KA0030 PEAKING COIL , 8.2uH 1 1
L608 G0C3R9KA0030 PEAKING COIL 3.9uF 1 1
L610 EXCELDR35V COIL 1 1
L611 G0C100K00008 PEAKING COIL , 10uH 1 1
L630 J0JCC0000411 BEAD CORE 1 1
L635 J0JCC0000411 BEAD CORE 1 1